

NOTIFICATION TO BONDHOLDERS By

TRAVELODGE OPCO GROUP

(Thame and London Limited and its subsidiaries)

concerning

TVL Finance plc's £330,000,000 Senior Secured 10.250% Notes due 2028 ISIN: XS2615792863 (Rule 144A); XS2615792194 (Regulation S) Common Code: 261579286 (Rule 144A); 261579219 (Regulation S) £250,000,000 Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2028 ISIN: XS2615793242 (Rule 144A); XS2615792947 (Regulation S) Common Code: 261579324 (Rule 144A); 261579294 (Regulation S)

Travelodge PropCo Group closes the acquisition of 66 Travelodgebranded hotels from Travelodge's largest landlord - LXi REIT - for £210 million

29 February 2024 – Travelodge OpCo Group, the UK's first budget hotel brand which operates nearly 600 hotels, today announces the completion of the property acquisition as anticipated in the announcement of the agreement on 8 January 2024.

A newly formed property holding group (Travelodge PropCo Group) completed the acquisition of 66 Travelodge-branded hotels on a freehold and long leasehold basis from Travelodge's largest landlord, LXi REIT plc, for a purchase price of £210 million. Travelodge PropCo Group is held separately, but alongside Travelodge OpCo Group, by a newly formed direct parent of Thame and London Limited (T&L Holdco Limited).

About Travelodge

In 1985, Travelodge became the UK's first budget hotel brand when it opened its first hotel at Barton-under-Needwood. Today, we operate nearly 600 hotels across the UK, Ireland and Spain and annually welcome over 21 million guests.

With rooms from £35, Travelodge is the ideal base for all business and leisure trips and we aim to offer customers the location, value and quality to suit all their travel needs.

Travelodge employs over 12,000 employees and is dedicated to creating an environment where everyone can learn more, earn more and belong.

This release and the information contained herein are for information purposes only and do not constitute a prospectus or an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe for, any securities in the United States of America or in any other jurisdiction.

Contact

For further information, please contact:

Travelodge Investor Relations 01844 358 655 <u>investors@travelodge.co.uk</u> FGS Global

Jenny Davey/Anjali Unnikrishnan 0207 251 38 01 Travelodge-LON@fgsglobal.com